

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

ERIC CERVINI, WENDY DAVIS, DAVID
GINS, and TIMOTHY HOLLOWAY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELIAZAR CISNEROS, HANNAH CEH,
JOEYLYNN MESAROS, ROBERT
MESAROS, DOLORES PARK, and JOHN
and JANE DOES,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-565-RP
Judge Robert Pitman

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER ACTION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Section 1985(3) is deliberately broad and must be interpreted accordingly 3

 A. Section 1985(3)’s broad text creates robust substantive rights to protect voters and
 campaign workers engaged in the democratic process..... 5

 B. Historical and statutory context reinforces that the support-or-advocacy clauses are
 broad 9

 C. Legislative history favors reading the support-or-advocacy clauses broadly 11

 II. Section 1985(3) applies to the conspiracy conduct alleged in the Complaint 12

 A. The Section 1985(3) support-or-advocacy clauses provide their own substantive
 rights, including to be free from intimidation 13

 B. Support-or-advocacy claims do not require state action 17

 C. Support-or-advocacy claims do not examine class-based discrimination 20

 III. The First Amendment does not shield Defendants from liability 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allen v. City of Graham</i> , No. 1:20-CV-997 (M.D.N.C. June 2, 2021).....	9
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	19
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Arizona Republican Party</i> , No. 16-cv-03752 (D. Ariz. Nov. 4, 2016)	9, 23
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , No. 2:21-cv-858 (D.D.C. 2021).....	2
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	4
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	6, 8, 21, 23
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	2
<i>Bryan v. City of Madison, Miss.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 798 (S.D. Miss. 1999)	22
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968)	25
<i>Canlis v. San Joaquin Sheriff’s Posse Comitatus</i> , 641 F.2d 711 (9th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Cantu v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00484 (E.D. Va. 2018)	2
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	2
<i>Daigle v. Gulf State Utilities Co., Local Union No. 2286</i> , 794 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Duncan v. McCall</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891).....	20
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	2
<i>Federer v. Gephardt</i> , 363 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	11
<i>Galloway v. State of Louisiana</i> , 817 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	2
<i>Great American Federal Savings & Loan Association et al., v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979)	6, 7
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	4, 6, 7, 10, 19, 21, 23
<i>Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Association</i> , 388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Horaist v. Doctor’s Hosp. of Opelousas</i> , 255 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)	2
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	19
<i>Jones v. DeSantis</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	10
<i>Kush v. Rutledge</i> , 460 U.S. 719 (1983)	5, 6, 8, 21, 23, 24

Loughrin v. United States, 573 U.S. 351 (2014) 19

LULAC v. Public Interest Legal Foundation,
 No. 1:18-cv-00423 (E.D. Va. 2018) 2, 9, 13, 14

McAndrew v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 206 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2000) 15

McCord v. Bailey, 636 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 1, 4, 24

McLellan v. Mississippi Power & Light Co., 545 F.2d 919 (5th Cir. 1977) 21, 22

Milner v. Department of Navy, 562 U.S. 562 (2011) 11

Mitchell v. Johnson, No. 07-40996, 2008 WL 3244283 (5th Cir. Aug. 8, 2008) 10, 22

National Coalition on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl,
 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 9, 14

Newberry v. East Texas State University, 161 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 1998) 22

Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112 (1970) 10

Paynes v. Lee, 377 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1967) 7, 8, 13, 22

People Helpers, Inc. v. City of Richmond, 789 F. Supp. 725 (E.D. Va. 1992) 16

Ross v. Blake, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) 11

Shelby County v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013) 2

Silverman v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers’ Union of N.Y. and Vicinity, No. 97-cv-
 040, 1999 WL 893398 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 1999) 15

Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355 (1932) 19

Stern v. U.S. Gypsum, Inc., 547 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1977) 4, 24

Swalwell v. Trump, No. 2:21-cv-586 (D.D.C. 2021) 2

Texas v. White, 74 U.S. 700, 721 (1868) 20

The Ku Klux Cases, 110 U.S. 651 (1884) 8

Thompson v. Trump, No. 2:21-cv-400 (D.D.C. 2021) 2

United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local 610, AFL-CIO, et al., v. Scott,
 463 U.S. 825 (1983) 7

United States v. Beaty, 288 F.2d 653 (6th Cir. 1961) 16

United States v. Bird, 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997) 25

United States v. Bruce, 353 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1965) 16

United States v. Clark, 249 F. Supp. 720 (S.D. Ala. 1965) 16

United States v. Goldman, 25 F. Cas. 1350 (C.C.D. La. 1878) 19

United States v. Hicks, 980 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992) 15

United States v. McCleod, 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967) 13

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 24

United States v. Wise, 370 U.S. 405 (1962) 9

U.S. by Katzenbach v. Original Knights of Ku Klux Klan,
250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965) 16

Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 2

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) 24

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 9

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 10, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1985(1)..... 1, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1985(2)..... 15, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 3617 16

52 U.S.C. § 10101(b)..... 16

Civil Rights Act of 1866..... 11

Civil Rights Act of 1957..... 13, 16

KKK Act of Apr. 20, 1871, Ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 10

KKK Act of Apr. 20, 1871, Ch. 22, § 2, 17 Stat. at 13-14 10

KKK Act of Apr. 20, 1871, Ch. 22, § 3, 17 Stat. at 14 11

KKK Act of Apr. 20, 1871, Ch. 22, § 4, 17 Stat. at 14-15 11

KKK Act of Apr. 20, 1871, Ch. 22, § 5, 17 Stat. at 15 11

Other Materials:

Ben Cady & Tom Glazer, *Voters Strike Back: Litigating Against Modern Voter Intimidation*,
39 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 173 (2015) 6, 14, 15

Craig C. Donsanto & Nancy L. Simmons, Public Integrity Section, U.S. Dep’t of
Justice, *Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses* (2007), available at
[https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/criminal/legacy/2013/09/30/electbo
ok-0507.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/criminal/legacy/2013/09/30/electbo
ok-0507.pdf) 17

Eric Foner, *Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished Revolution*
(2d ed. 2014)..... 1, 10, 11, 18, 23

Gabriel J. Chin, *Justifying A Revised Voting Rights Act: The Guarantee Clause and
the Problem of Minority Rule*, 94 B.U. L. REV. 1551 (2014)..... 20

Kate McGee, Jeremy Schwartz, and Abby Livingston, “Biden camp cancels multiple Texas
events after a ‘Trump Train’ surrounded a campaign bus,” TEXAS TRIBUNE (Oct. 31,
2020), <https://www.texastribune.org/2020/10/31/biden-trump-texas-bus/>
(last accessed Sept. 9, 2021)..... 8

Mark Fockele, *A Construction of Section 1985(c) in Light of Its Original Purpose*,
46 U. CHI. L. REV. 402 (1979)..... 12

Nicholas Stephanopoulos, *The Sweep of the Electoral Power*,
36 Const. Comment (2021) 18, 20

Noah Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* 555 (1867) (Ex. D) 14

Note, *The Support or Advocacy Clause of § 1985(3)*,
133 HARV. L. REV. 1382 (2020) 6, 12

Richard Primus & Cameron O. Kistler, *The Support-or-Advocacy Clauses*,
89 FORDHAM L. REV. 145 (2020) 6, 7, 20
